

Inflation, Leverage, and Company Size and Their Effect on Profitability

Annisa Arifianti Ramadhanti^a, Lia Amaliawiati^b, and Nugi Mohammad Nugraha^{c,*}

^a*Faculty of Economics and Business, Widyatama University, annisa.arifianti@widyatama.ac.id, Indonesia*

^b*Faculty of Economics and Business, Widyatama University, lia.amaliawiati@widyatama.ac.id, Indonesia*

^c*Faculty of Economics and Business, Widyatama University, nugi.mohammad@widyatama.ac.id, Indonesia*

Abstract. The purpose of this study was to determine the effect of inflation, leverage, and company size on profitability in the plantation sub-sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014-2018 either simultaneously or partially. This type of research is applied research with a quantitative approach. The research method used in this research is descriptive and verification methods. This study uses panel data regression analysis as a tool to process and analyze data because the data used is a combination of time series data and cross-section data. The data collection technique in this study uses library research and internet research. The data used in this study is a type of secondary data in the form of financial statements of plantation companies listed on the IDX from the 2014-2018 period. The population of this study was all plantation sub-sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange, totaling 16 companies. The sample of this study was 14 companies obtained by purposive sampling. The results of this study indicate that simultaneously inflation, leverage, and firm size affect profitability. Partially leverage and company size do not affect profitability while leverage partially affects profitability. The value of the coefficient of determination (Adjusted R-squared) of 0.146134 or 14.61% indicates that variations in inflation, leverage, and company size have an effect of 14.61% on variations in profitability. While the remaining 0.853866 or 85.36% is influenced by variations in other variables not observed in this study.

Keywords: Company Size, Inflation, Leverage, Profitability

*Corresponding author. E-mail: nugi.mohammad@widyatama.ac.id

Introduction

The plantation sub-sector is a company whose business is managing and utilizing the land to become land to meet needs. The plantation sub-sector is one of the sub-sectors of the agricultural sector which is important in agricultural development, especially in generating foreign exchange, absorbing labor, and contributing to gross domestic product. The largest agricultural Gross Domestic Product was contributed by plantation crops at 3.30%. This is understandable given that plantation crops are a mainstay of Indonesia's exports.

From 2014-2018, there was an increase in plantation production yields and plantation land area, although there was a decline in 2016, the production yield and plantation area increased again in the following year. This shows that the plantation industry has considerable potential to increase the profits of the plantation industry. The phenomenon regarding the development of the land area and production yields in the plantation sub-sector which is said to be experiencing good growth is not reflected in company profits. Companies in the plantation sub-sector experienced a decline in profitability.

The development of profitability in the plantation sub-sector companies listed on the IDX for the 2014-2018 period tends to decline. From 2014 to 2015 the company experienced a significant decline to reach 1.41, then decreased again in 2015 to 2016 to reach -0.01, however from 2016 to 2017 it has increased to reach 3.38, and from 2017 to 2018 the company experienced a decline again to reach 1.29.

Many factors can affect the profitability of a company, such as the macroeconomic conditions in a country, one of which is inflation. According to Murni (2016), inflation shows an increase in general prices or an economic phenomenon related to a decrease in the value of money which is characterized by a rise in the cost of almost all goods. A high rate of inflation can have adverse effects on either the long-term real economic growth rate or the long-term level of real activity (Hooshyari, N., & Moghanloo, 2015).

Inflation in 2014-2018 tended to decline. From 2014 to 2015 there was a decline of 0.04 followed by a decrease in company profitability, then from 2015 to 2016 it decreased by 2.85, then an increase in 2016 to 2017 of 0.28 was followed by an increase in profitability in the same year, and there was a decline again in 2017 to 2018 of 0.61 which was followed by a decrease in profitability in the same year. This is directly proportional to the graph of the development

of profitability which decreased from 2014 to 2015, then increased in 2016 to 2017, and decreased again in 2018. However, there is a discrepancy (gap) between theory and the actual situation. Where there should be an inverse relationship between inflation and profitability, which means that when inflation has decreased, the company's profitability will increase.

Apart from macroeconomic factors, other factors can affect profitability that comes from internal companies. The internal factor of the company is leverage. Leverage is another name for debt ratio. The leverage ratio is used to calculate the degree to which the willingness of the company to pay its obligations in the form of debt to the capital held by the company is calculated. Brigham, E. F., & Houston (2011) state that the use of leverage can increase expected profitability. In addition to financing the company's properties, the use of debt is projected to increase the company's income because the company's assets are used to produce profits.

The development of average leverage in 2014-2018 has fluctuated but has a downward trend. From 2014 to 2016 the company's leverage has increased, this is in contrast to profitability which has decreased in the same year. Then from 2016 to 2017, the company's leverage decreased to reach -1.01 and in contrast to the profitability which increased in the same year. Also, from 2017 to 2018 the leverage has increased, but the company's profitability has decreased in 2017-2018. This is not following the theory which states that the use of debt for companies is an alternative to increasing company profits. Supposedly, if the debt ratio has increased, then the company's profits will also increase, and vice versa if the company's debt ratio has decreased, it will be followed by a decrease in company profits.

Apart from leverage, other internal factors affect the profitability of a company, namely the company size. Company size is a scale that can determine the size of a company as seen from its equity value, sales value, number of employees, and the overall value of assets owned (Suryamis, G., & Oetomo, 2014).

Company size is very important in today's world because compared to small businesses, large corporations can manufacture products at a much lower cost. So, company size has become a popular variable in explaining profitability and several studies have investigated the influence of company size on profitability (Abeyrathna, S. P. G. M., & Priyadarshana, 2019).

The development of company size in 2014-2018 has increased. From 2014 to 2016 the size of the company increased to reach 16.10, while in the same

year the company's profitability continued to decline. From 2017 to 2018 the size of the company has increased to reach 17.93, but in the same year, the company's profitability decreased. There was a discrepancy (gap) in 2014-2016 and 2017-2018, the relationship between company size should be directly proportional to company profitability, but in fact, in that year there was an inverse relationship.

The researcher is interested in performing this research based on the above description.

Literature Review and Hypotheses

Inflation

Inflation is a rise in the general price of goods and services that causes the buying power of people to decrease so that the cost of living increases, inflation can occur because the value of the currency decreases which has an impact on the economic crisis. Inflation is also a picture of a country's economy (Arafat, 2016).

According to Nugraha (2020), inflation is an event that shows an increase in the price level in general and takes place continuously. Natsir (2014) states that inflation is a tendency to generally and consistently raise the prices of goods and services.

In simple terms, inflation can be interpreted as general and continuous price wear over a certain period. An increase in the price of one or two goods alone cannot be called inflation unless it extends (results in price increases) to other goods.

Leverage

The leverage ratio is a ratio used to calculate the degree to which the assets of a business fund its debt, according to Kasmir (2014). In terms of the breadth of the data, In terms of the breadth of the data, it is said that the leverage ratio is used to measure the company's ability to pay all of its obligations (Nugraha, 2020).

Hery (2015) suggests that the leverage ratio is needed as a basis for consideration in determining between the use of funds from loans or the use of funds from capital as an alternative source of financing for company assets.

Company Size

Company size is a scale where a company's size can be categorized in several ways, including by total assets, stock market value, and others. Company

capital, sales or total assets can be used to measure the size of the company. According to Setiawan (2021), company size is divided into 3 categories, namely large firms, medium firms, and small firms.

Company size as measured by company assets shows how many assets the company owns (Nugraha, 2020). Large asset companies will use existing resources to the greatest extent possible to produce maximum company profits and, of course, small asset companies will also generate profits from relatively small assets that they have Rifai (2015).

Profitability

Profitability according to (Fahmi, 2012) is a ratio that measures management effectiveness which is aimed at the size of the level of profits obtained about sales and investment. Then according to Susyana (2021) The profitability ratio is a ratio that defines the capacity of the company to earn income from all its capabilities and current sources, such as sales activities, money, capital, number of employees, number of branches, etc.

Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) argue that the profitability ratio is a ratio that calculates the degree to which the potential of a company to generate profit from its sales, from its assets, or from the equity it owns. The ability to make a profit from sales may differ for companies with different businesses.

Hypothesis Development - Effect of Inflation on Profitability

Inflation is an event that shows an increase in the price level in general and takes place continuously (Murni, 2016). An increase in production costs that is higher than the selling price obtained by the company will have an impact on lowering profitability. Inflation can interfere with the company's ability to allocate resources effectively (Hooshyari, N., & Moghanloo, 2015). Inflation can affect the company's financial performance, especially regarding the allocation of financing. From the perspective of producers, higher inflation will result in an increase in output prices in the market. This condition can influence the performance of companies, so that the higher the inflation rate, the lower the level of profitability (Mufidhoh, U., Andriyanto, I., & Haerudin, 2017). The findings of this study are in line with the research carried out by Adyatmika (2018) and Istyawati (2019) in their research which states that inflation affects profitability. However, this study is not In line with

the findings of studies conducted by Agestin (2017) and Permna (2016) which suggest that inflation does not affect profitability.

H₁: Inflation affects profitability.

Hypothesis Development - Effect of Leverage on Profitability

Leverage is company funding using debt to strengthen the impact of changes in operating profit on returns for shareholders (Wijaya, 2017). Leverage analysis plays a role in financial performance. This is because by conducting a leverage analysis, the company can find out the extent of the effect of debt on the level of the company's financial performance. Leverage shows the ability of own capital to finance debt owed by the company (Sari, N. M. V., & Budiasih, 2014). The use of debt can increase the source of funds for the company so that the company can further maximize existing business opportunities. The optimal use of debt can result in minimal capital costs and maximum share prices. It can be said that leverage will have a positive effect on profits (Winarno, W., Hidayati, L. N., & Darmawati, 2015). The findings of this study are in line with the research carried out by Agestin (2017); Adyatmika & Wiksuana (2018); Sari & Dwirandra (2019) in their research that stated that Leverage affects profitability. This study, however, is not in line with the results of research carried out by Istyawati (2019) which state that leverage does not affect company profitability.

H₂: Leverage affects profitability.

Hypothesis Development - The Influence of Company Size on Profitability

Company size is a scale that can determine a company's size as seen from equity value, sales value, number of employees, and the overall value of assets owned (Suryamis, G., & Oetomo, 2014). Larger companies will be relatively stable and able to generate profits Setiadewi (2015). The larger the Total assets show that the greater the company's wealth so that investors can invest more safely in the company (Rifai, M., Arifati, R., & Minarsih, 2015). Companies that can increase their profits have the opportunity to expand. Expansion is an active action to expand and enlarge the company. Companies that have a larger size influence increasing profitability (Hansen, 2014). This is supported by the research results of Rifai, Arifati & Minarsih (2015); (Ali & Ghazali (2018) in their research stated that company size affects

profitability. However, this study is not in line with the results of research conducted by Niresh & Thirunavukkarasu (2014); Agestin (2017); Istyawati (2019); and Abeyrathna & Priyadarshana (2019) who state that company size does not affect the company's profitability.

H₃: Company size affects profitability

Research Methods

This type of research is applied research with a quantitative approach (Susanti, 2021). The research method used in this research is descriptive and verification methods (Amalia, 2020; Nariswari, 2020). This study uses the panel data regression analysis method as a tool for processing and analyzing data because the data used is a combination of time series data and cross-section data (Ayunitha, 2020; Nugraha, N. M., & Riyadhi, 2019). Panel data regression analysis method is useful for seeing the presence or absence of the influence of the independent variables used on the dependent variable as well as the direction of its influence (NenengSusanti, 2021; Octavia, 2020).

The population in this study were plantation companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014 to 2018. The population in this study was 16 companies. The sample in this study used a non-probability sampling method, which is a non-random sampling method with a purposive sampling technique (Taohid, 2021; Wijaya, 2020). A sample of 14 companies was obtained that were selected according to predetermined criteria.

The data collection technique in this study uses library research and internet research (Susanti, 2020; Widajatun, 2020). The data used in this study is a type of secondary data in the form of financial statements of plantation companies listed on the IDX from the 2014-2018 period.

The dependent variable in this study is profitability. The proxy used to assess profitability is Return on Assets (ROA). ROA can be calculated using the formula:

$$\text{ROA} = \frac{\text{Net Profit}}{\text{Total Asset}} \times 100\%$$

While the independent variables are Inflation (X₁), Leverage (X₂), and Company Size (X₃). The proxy for measuring inflation in this study can be calculated by the formula:

$$\text{Inflation} = \frac{(\text{IHK periode 1} - \text{IHK periode 2})}{\text{IHK periode 1}} \times 100\%$$

The proxy for measuring leverage in this study is the Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) which can be calculated using a formula:

$$DER = \frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Equity}} \times 100\%$$

Finally, the proxy for measuring company size can be calculated with a formula:

$$\text{Firm Size} = \text{Ln Total Asset}$$

The linear regression equation in this study can be written as follows:

$$Y = a + b_1X_1 + b_2X_2 + b_3X_3 + e$$

Information:

- A = Constant
- b₁, b₂, b₃ = Inflation coefficient, leverage coefficient, and firm size coefficient
- e = Error

To simplify data management, researchers used the Eviews software version 10 to generate data from several tests such as the Classical Assumption Test, Multiple Linear Regression Test, and Hypothesis Test.

Results and Discussion

Panel Data Linear Regression Analysis

In this study, the authors conducted a linear regression analysis of panel data to determine the effect of inflation, leverage, and company size on profitability.

Table 1
Common Effect Panel Data Regression Results

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob
INF	0.110214	0.117506	0.937942	0.3533
LEV	0.220634	0.092182	2.393462	0.0209
FS	-0.379179	0.242767	-1.561903	0.1253
C	6.659424	4.116106	1.617894	0.1127
R-squared	0.199501			
Ajd. R-squared	0.146134			
Prob(F-Statistic)	0.017561			

Source: Eviews 10 output data, 2020

The regression model for this study based on the data in table 1 above is as follows:

$$\text{Profitability} = 6.659424 + 0.110214X_1 + 0.220634X_2 - 0.379179X_3 + e$$

Based on the regression model of this study, each variable can be interpreted its effect on profitability as follows:

1. The constant of the regression equation above is 6.659424. This means that if the Inflation (X₁), Leverage (X₂), Company Size (X₃) variable is zero (0), then the Profitability (Y) variable will increase by 6.659424 one unit.
2. The coefficient value for the inflation variable (X₁) is 0.110214. This means that if there is an increase in the value of one unit in inflation (X₁), it will increase profitability (Y) by 0.110214 one unit.
3. The coefficient value for the leverage variable (X₂) is 0.220634. This means that if there is an increase in the value of one unit on leverage (X₂), it will result in a decrease in profitability (Y) of 0.220634 one unit.
4. The coefficient value for the firm size variable (X₃) is -0.379179. This means that if there is an increase in the value of one unit in the size of the company (X₃), it will result in a decrease in profitability (Y) of -0.379179 one unit.

Coefficient of Determination

The value of the coefficient of determination (Adjusted R-squared) of 0.146134 or 14.61% indicates that variations in Inflation (X₁), Leverage (X₂), and Company Size (X₃) have an effect of 14.61% on variations in Profitability (Y). While the rest of 0.853866 or 85.36% is influenced by variations in other variables that are not observed in this study.

Model Testing (Test F)

Simultaneous test (F test) is used to determine whether all independent variables, namely inflation, leverage, and company size included in the model have a joint or simultaneous influence on profitability, using α = 5% or 0.05.

The F test criteria can be seen from the Prob (F-statistic) value (Angelina, 2020). The results of the F test as shown in table 1 above show that the Prob (F-statistic) value is 0.017561 < 0.05, which means that inflation, leverage, and company size together (simultaneously) significantly affect profitability by, in other words, the model used is suitable or suitable.

Hypothesis Test (t-test)

Hypothesis testing (t-test) is conducted to determine the effect of each independent variable on the dependent variable (Qotrotul, 2021; Supardi, 2021). The independent variables tested are inflation, leverage, and firm size.

Table 2
t-test results

Variable	t count	α count	Information
Inflation	0,937942	0,3533	No effect
Leverage	2,393462	0,0209	Take effect
Company Siza	-1,561903	0,1253	No Effect

Source: EvIEWS 10 output data, 2020

From table 2 above, it can be seen that the probability of inflation is $0.3336 > \alpha$ (0.05). This shows that H_0 is accepted, and H_1 is rejected. This means there is no influence between inflation on profitability.

From table 2 above, it can be seen that the probability of leverage is $0.0209 < \alpha$ (0.05). This shows that H_1 is accepted, and H_0 is rejected. This means that there is an influence between leverage on profitability.

From table 2 above, it can be seen that the probability of company size is $0.1253 > \alpha$ (0.05). This shows that H_0 is accepted, and H_1 is rejected. This means there is no influence between company size on profitability.

Effect of Inflation on Profitability

The first hypothesis in this study is that inflation has an effect on profitability in plantation sub-sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange. The results of this study indicate that inflation does not affect profitability, so the hypothesis is rejected. This condition shows that the ups and downs of inflation do not affect the company's profitability.

The public does not pay much attention to the conditions of inflation in Indonesia, because the production of plantation companies is one of the primary human needs, namely the need for food. So that an increase or decrease in the price of plantation products is not the main consideration for the community in buying products from plantation companies.

This result is supported by research conducted by Agestin (2017) which states that inflation does not affect profitability. Inflation can cause prices to increase very quickly so that people will experience

difficulty in balancing the prices of daily necessities which will continue to skyrocket. For a company, inflation can cause an increase in production and operational costs, so that in the end it can be detrimental to the company. However, in reality, people still fulfill their needs regardless of the current inflation rate. Meanwhile, the results of this study are not in line with research conducted by (Hooshyari & Moghanloo (2015); (Adyatmika & Wiksuana (2018); and Istyawati (2019) which state that inflation affects the company's profitability.

The Effect of Leverage on Profitability

The second hypothesis in this study is that leverage affects the profitability of the plantation sub-sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange. The results of this study indicate that leverage affects profitability, so the hypothesis is accepted. This condition shows that the ups and downs of leverage influence the company's profitability.

The reduction in debt interest on taxable income reduces the proportion of the tax burden so that the net profit after the tax becomes greater and the company's profitability also increases. The results of this study support the research results of Sari & Dwirandra (2019), which suggest that the use of debt as corporate funding can provide benefits in the form of reduced interest expense in calculating taxable income which can reduce the corporate tax burden. It can be said that leverage makes the company's profitability higher because the company can get more profit in addition to reducing the company's tax burden.

Meanwhile, the results of this study are not in line with research conducted by Awan (2014); Agestin (2017); and Adyatmika & Wiksuana (2018) who argue that high leverage can reduce company profitability due to increased interest costs and the risk of default. This can have an impact on decreasing the company's profitability as a result of the use of large corporate debt, resulting in fixed costs that must be borne by the company greater than the income generated from the debt.

The Influence of Company Size on Profitability

The third hypothesis in this study is that company size affects the profitability of the plantation sub-sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange. The results of this study indicate that firm size does not affect profitability, so the hypothesis is rejected. This condition shows that the fluctuation of

the size of the company does not affect the profitability of the company.

This study shows that the size of the company is not a guarantee that a company will have a good performance which is reflected in the company's profits. Also, the company may not maximize its assets to achieve maximum profit. So it can be concluded that company size cannot be used as a measure to determine the company's ability to generate profits. Because large companies are not necessarily able to generate large profits compared to small companies.

The results of this study are in line with the results of previous studies conducted by Niresh & Thirunavukkarasu (2014); Agestin (2017); Istyawati (2019) which states that the company size has no impact on company profitability. But these results contradict the results of research from previous researchers conducted by Rifai, Arifati & Minarsih (2015) which stated that company size affects company profitability.

Conclusion

This study aims to determine how the influence of inflation, leverage, and company size on the profitability of plantation companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014 - 2018. Data analysis was performed using multiple linear regression analysis. Based on the results of data analysis and discussion that has been carried out, the researcher draws the following conclusions:

1. Inflation does not affect the profitability of plantation companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014 - 2018.
2. Leverage has an effect on profitability in Plantation Sub-Sector companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014 - 2018.
3. Company size does not affect the profitability of plantation companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the period 2014 - 2018.

References

- Abeyrathna, S. P. G. M., & Priyadarshana, A. J. M. (2019). Impact of Firm size on Profitability. *International Journal of Scientific and Research Publications*, 9(6), 561–564.
- Adyatmika, I. G. P., & Wiksuana, I. G. B. (2018). Pengaruh Inflasi Dan Leverage Terhadap Profitabilitas Dan Return Saham Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *E-Jurnal Ekonomi Dan Bisnis Universitas Udayana*, 7(3), 615–648.
- Agestin, N. (2017). Pengaruh Debt To Equity Ratio, Ukuran Perusahaan, Likuiditas Dan Inflasi Terhadap Profitabilitas Pada Perusahaan Sektor Pertambangan Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2011-2015. *Jurnal Ilmu Manajemen (JIM)*, 5(3).
- Ali, S. A., & Ghazali, Z. (2018). Impact of Firm Size on Profitability: A Comparative Study of Islamic Bank and Commercial Bank in Pakistan. *Global Journal of Management And Business Research*, 18(5).
- Amalia, S., Fadrijah, N. E., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). The Influence of the Financial Ratio to the Prevention of Bankruptcy in Cigarette Manufacturing Companies Sub Sector. *Solid State Technology*, 63(3), 4173–4182. <http://solidstatetechnology.us/index.php/JSST/article/view/3058>
- Angelina, S., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). Effects of Monetary Policy on Inflation and National Economy Based on Analysis of Bank Indonesia Annual Report. *Technium Social Sciences Journal*, 10(1), 423–435. <https://doi.org/10.47577/tssj.v10i1.1300>
- Arafat, S. I. (2016). *Pengaruh kurs, inflasi, BI rate, dan indeks Dow Jones terhadap Indeks Harga Saham Gabungan (IHSG) di BEI periode 2013-2015*. Bandung: Undergraduate Thesis, Widyatama University.
- Awan, M. R. (2014). Impact of liquidity, leverage, inflation on firm profitability an empirical analysis of food sector of Pakistan. *IOSR Journal of Business and Management (IOSR-JBM)*, 16(1), 104–112.
- Ayunitha, A. et al. (2020). Does the Good Corporate Governance Approach Affect Agency Cost? *Solid State Technology*, 63(4), 3760–3770. <http://solidstatetechnology.us/index.php/JSST/article/view/3199>
- Brigham, E. F., & Houston, J. F. (2011). *Dasar-dasar Manajemen Keuangan Terjemahan Edisi 10*. Jakarta: Salemba Empat.
- Fahmi, I. (2012). *Analisis Kinerja Keuangan*. Bandung: Alfabeta.
- Hansen, V. (2014). Pengaruh Family Control, Size, Sales Growth, dan Leverage terhadap Profitabilitas dan Nilai Perusahaan pada Sektor Perdagangan, Jasa, dan Investasi. *Business Accounting Review*, 2(1), 121–130.
- Hery, S. (2015). *Mengenal dan Memahami Dasar-Dasar Laporan Keuangan*. Jakarta : Grasindo.
- Hooshyari, N., & Moghanloo, A. P. (2015). Evaluating the impact of inflation on profitability of banks. *Kuwait Chapter of the Arabian Journal of Business and Management Review*, 4(9), 19–23.
- Husnan, S., & Pudjiastuti, E. (2012). *Dasar-dasar Manajemen Keuangan Edisi 6*. Yogyakarta: UPP AMP YPKPN.
- Istyawati, N. (2019). Pengaruh Leverage, Likuiditas, Ukuran Perusahaan, Inflasi Dan Profitabilitas (Studi pada Perusahaan Sektor Properti, Real Estate And Bulding Construction Di Bursa Efek Indonesia). *Jurnal Ilmu Manajemen (JIM)*, 7(3), 668–676.
- Kasmir. (2014). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan, Edisi Satu, Cetakan Ketujuh*. Jakarta : Raja Grafindo Persada.
- Mufidhoh, U., Andriyanto, I., & Haerudin, H. (2017). Analisis Pengaruh Inflasi, Suku Bunga, Dan Nilai Tukar Terhadap Kinerja Bank Syariah BUMN (Periode 2014-2017). *MALIA: Journal of Islamic Banking and Finance*, 1(1).
- Murni, A. (2016). *Ekonomika Makro*. Bandung: PT Refika Aditama.
- Nariswari, T. N., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). Profit Growth : Impact of Net Profit Margin, Gross Profit Margin and Total Assets

- Turnover. *International Journal of Finance & Banking Studies* (2147-4486), 9(4), 87–96. <https://doi.org/10.20525/ijfbs.v9i4.937>
- Natsir, M. (2014). *Ekonomi Moneter dan Perbankan Sentral*. Jakarta: Mitra Wacana Media.
- NenengSusanti, Muhammad Ridhwan, SakinaIchsani, & M. N. (2021). Comparative Analysis of Average Abnormal Return, Average Trading Volume Activity and Average Bid-Ask Spread Before and After Covid-19 Announcement in Indonesia (Event Study on IDXHIDIV20 Index). *PalArch's Journal of Archaeology of Egypt / Egyptology*, 17(10), 2946–2959.
- Niresh, A., & Thirunavukkarasu, V. (2014). Firm size and profitability: A study of listed manufacturing firms in Sri Lanka. *International Journal of Business and Management*, 9(4).
- Nugraha, N. M., & Riyadhi, M. R. (2019). The Effect of Cash Flows, Company Size, and Profit on Stock Prices in SOE Companies Listed on Bei For the 2013-2017 Period. *International Journal of Innovation Creativity and Change*, 6(7), 130–141. <https://www.ijicc.net/index.php/volume-6-2019/60-vol-6-iss-7>
- Nugraha, N. M., Hakim, A. A., Fitria, B. T., & Hardiyanto, N. (2020). The Influence of Company Size, Asset Structure, Company Growth And Profitability on Debt Policy. *ECONOMICA: Jurnal Program Studi Pendidikan Ekonomi STKIP PGRI Sumatera Barat*, 9(1), 34–41. <https://doi.org/10.22202/economica.2020.v9.i1.4433>
- Nugraha, N. M., Herlambang, D., Nugraha, D. N. S., & Amalia, S. (2020). The Influence of Macroeconomic Factors on the Volatility of Composite Price Stock Index: A Study on the Indonesia Stock Exchange. *International Journal of Psychosocial Rehabilitation*, 24(1).
- Nugraha, N. M. et al. (2020). Effect of Leverage and Liquidity on Financial Performance of Companies in the Property and Real Estate Sub Sector in Indonesia. *PalArch's Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology*, 17(10), 3675–3688.
- Octavia, D., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). Pengaruh Keputusan Investasi, Keputusan Pendanaan, Dan Kebijakan Dividen Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan Pada Sektor Aneka Industri Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2014-2018. *Jurnal Computech & Bisnis*, 14(1), 01–09. <https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.3928952>
- Permana, M. F. A., & Yunita, I. (2016). Analisis Pengaruh Inflasi, Nilai Tukar, Dan Suku Bunga Bi Terhadap Profitabilitas Perusahaan (studi Pada Perusahaan Telekomunikasi Yang Terdaftar Di Bei Periode 2010-2014). *EProceedings of Management*, 3(1).
- Ototrotul, R., Adnansyah, I., & Nugraha, N. M. (2021). Pengaruh Skill Dan Pemberian Insentif Terhadap Kinerja Karyawan RSUD Dr. Soekardjo Tasikmalaya. *Jurnal Teknologi Dan Manajemen Industri*, 7(1).
- Rifai, M., Arifati, R., & Minarsih, M. M. (2015). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Struktur Modal Dan Pertumbuhan Perusahaan Terhadap Profitabilitas Studi Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Di Bei Tahun 2010-2012. *Journal Of Accounting*, 1(1).
- Sari, N. M. V., & Budiasih, I. G. (2014). Pengaruh Debt To Equity Ratio, Firm Size, Inventory Turnover Dan Assets Turnover Pada Profitabilitas. *E-Jurnal Akuntansi*, 6(2), 261–273.
- Sari, P. R. P., & Dwirandra, A. A. N. B. (2019). Pengaruh Current Ratio Dan Debt To Equity Ratio Terhadap Profitabilitas Dengan Intellectual Capital Sebagai Pemoderasi. *E-Jurnal Akuntansi*, 26(2), 851–880.
- Setiadewi, K. A. Y., & Purbawangsa, I. B. A. (2015). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan dan Leverage Terhadap Profitabilitas dan Nilai Perusahaan. *E-Jurnal Manajemen*, 4(2).
- Setiawan, M. R., Susanti, N., & Nugraha, N. M. (2021). Pengaruh Struktur Modal, Perputaran Modal Kerja, dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan. *Owner: Riset Dan Jurnal Akuntansi*, 5(1), 208–218. <https://doi.org/10.33395/owner.v5i1.383>
- Supardi, S. et al. (2021). Peluang Dan Perubahan Cara Berfikir Saat Pandemi (Pengabdian Kepada UMKM Binaan Kadin Provinsi Jawa Barat). *Jurnal Pengabdian Dharma Laksana*, 3(2), 162–168.
- Suryamis, G., & Oetomo, H. W. (2014). Pengaruh Leverage, Umur Perusahaan dan Ukuran Perusahaan terhadap Profitabilitas. *Jurnal Ilmu & Riset Manajemen*, 3(9), 1–17.
- Susanti, N., Widajatun, V. W., Aji, M. B., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). Implications of Intellectual Capital Financial Performance and Corporate Values (Studies on Goods and Consumption Sector 2013-2017 period). *International Journal of Psychosocial Rehabilitation*, 24(7), 6588–6599. <https://doi.org/10.37200/IJPR/V24I7/PR270623>
- Susanti, N. et al. (2021). How To Upgrade Your Business Facing The Pandemic Covid-19 (Mengubah Petaka Menjadi Peluang) Pada UMKM Binaan Kadin Provonsi Jawa Barat. *Jurnal Pengabdian Dharma Laksana*, 3(2), 124–130.
- Susyana, F. I., & Nugraha, N. M. (2021). Pengaruh Net Profit Margin, Return On Assets, dan Current Ratio Terhadap Pertumbuhan Laba. *JEMPER (Jurnal Ekonomi Manajemen Perbankan)*, 3(1).
- Taohid, M. G. R., Sujai, R. A. D. A., & Nugraha, N. M. (2021). Does Work Discipline Affected By The Working Environment And Work Motivation?. *Economics, Ecology, Socium*, 5(1).
- Widajatun, V. W., Rahmadzikrishafira, T. F., Nugraha, N. M., & Susanti, N. (2020). Effect of Profitability on Firm Values With Managerial Ownership As a Variable Control (Construction and Building Sub Sector Listed in the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the 2014-2018 Period). *International Journal of Psychosocial Rehabilitation*, 24(7), 7220–7229. <https://doi.org/10.37200/IJPR/V24I7/PR270690>
- Wijaya, J. H., & Nugraha, N. M. (2020). Peramalan Kinerja Perusahaan Perbankan Tahun 2017 Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Dengan Metode ARCH-GARCH. *BISMA: Jurnal Bisnis Dan Manajemen*, 14(2), 101–108. <https://doi.org/10.19184/bisma.v14i2.17512>
- Wijaya, D. (2017). *Manajemen Keuangan Konsep dan Penerapannya*. Jakarta: PT Grasindo.
- Winarno, W., Hidayati, L. N., & Darmawati, A. (2015). Faktor-faktor yang memengaruhi profitabilitas perusahaan manufaktur yang listed di bursa efek Indonesia. *Jurnal Economia*, 11(2), 143–149.